
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2768
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.08.2024


COTTAGE INDUSTRIES IN RAJASTHAN


2768.        SHRI RAJKUMAR ROAT:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cottage industries set up in Rajasthan and employment generated therefrom particularly in Banswara Parliamentary Constituency during the last five years;
(b) the details of funds allocated during the said period, district and year-wise; and
(c) whether the Government proposes to promote cottage industries in the scheduled areas and if so, the details thereof, year-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) and (b):   Government implements various schemes to promote cottage industries across the country.
These include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI), Khadi Vikas Yojana (KVY), Gramodyog Vikas Yojana (GVY), etc. The focus of PMEGP is exclusively on employment generation by setting up of new micro enterprises.


The details regarding the number of enterprises, including cottage industries set up in Rajasthan and employment generated there from, district and year-wise, during the last five years is annexed.

(c): To encourage micro enterprises including cottage industries and to create employment opportunities for locals, the Government under PMEGP assists General Category beneficiaries with Margin Money (MM) subsidy of 25% of the project cost in rural areas and 15% in urban areas. For beneficiaries belonging to Special Categories such as Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, OBCs, Minorities, Women, Ex-servicemen, Differently-abled, Transgenders, beneficiaries belonging to Northeastern Region, Hill and Border areas, and Aspirational Districts, the Margin Money subsidy is 35% in rural areas and 25% in urban area. The maximum cost of project is Rs. 50 lakhs in the manufacturing sector and Rs. 20 lakhs in the service sector.

Social category wise PMEGP performance across the country during the last 5 years in terms of no. of units assisted, margin money (MM) subsidy disbursed and estimated employment generated is given below:

Financial
Year

Scheduled Castes Scheduled Tribes

Units
Assisted

Estimated
Employment
Generated

MM
(Rs. Cr)

Units
Assisted

Estimated
Employment

Generated
MM

(Rs. Cr)
2019-20 7,757 62,056 177.47 6,020 48,160 122.31
2020-21 7,908 63,264 185.44 5,497 43,976 127.10
2021-22 10,161 81,288 253.48 7,225 57,800 163.94
2022-23 9,142 73,136 235.51 4,850 38,800 133.49
2023-24 10,364 82,912 303.83 4,681 37,448 169.10


***


Annexure


Annexure: Referred to in Reply to part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 2768 for answer on 08.08.2024.

1. PMEGP in Rajasthan:


i. PMEGP Performance in Rajasthan during the last 5 years in terms of no of Units assisted, Margin money (MM) subsidy disbursed and estimated employment generated is as follows:


S. No. Financial Year Units Assisted Estimated Employment
Generated

MM
(In Cr)

1 2019-20 3,023 24,184 81.66
2 2020-21 2,772 22,176 88.06
3 2021-22 2,599 20,792 90.25
4 2022-23 2,037 16,296 114.19
5 2023-24 1,678 13,424 124.06


ii. District-wise PMEGP Performance in Rajasthan during FY 2023-24 in terms of no of Units assisted,

Margin money (MM) subsidy disbursed and estimated employment generated is as follows:


S. No. District Units Assisted
Estimated
Employment
Generated

MM
(in Lakhs)

1 Jaipur 185 1,480 1884.26
2 Jodhpur 182 1,456 2118.99
3 Bharatpur 106 848 456.79
4 Jhunjhunun 101 808 382.46
5 SawaiMadhopur 95 760 321.04
6 Ajmer 63 504 639.24
7 Udaipur 63 504 417.22
8 Dausa 62 496 238.40
9 Nagaur 61 488 621.94
10 Bhilwara 53 424 688.14
11 Sikar 53 424 394.18
12 Ganganagar 52 416 385.14
13 Raj Samand 52 416 694.21
14 Tonk 50 400 262.94
15 Karoli 47 376 145.42
16 Dholpur 46 368 115.24
17 Alwar 40 320 293.51
18 Bikaner 39 312 351.16
19 Kota 34 272 256.22
20 Churu 32 256 164.84
21 Banswara 28 224 103.10
22 Chittaurgarh 28 224 216.32
23 Jhalawar 26 208 155.21
24 Baran 25 200 103.50
25 Bundi 23 184 74.34
26 Pali 22 176 185.32
27 Pratapgarh 22 176 75.32
28 Barmer 19 152 169.23
29 Hanumangarh 17 136 92.28
30 Dungarpur 14 112 45.07
31 Jaisalmer 14 112 81.83
32 Jalor 13 104 160.60
33 Sirohi 11 88 112.96

Total 1,678 13,424 12,406.42


iii. District-wise PMEGP Performance in Rajasthan during FY 2022-23 in terms of no of Units assisted,
Margin money (MM) subsidy disbursed and estimated employment generated is as follows:


S.
No. District Units Assisted

Estimated
Employment
Generated

MM
(in Lakhs)

1 Jodhpur 238 1,904 2579.21
2 Jaipur 120 960 786.62
3 Sawai Madhopur 110 880 309.04
4 Bharatpur 100 800 371.47
5 Karoli 90 720 254.72
6 Ajmer 83 664 639.26
7 Jhunjhunun 83 664 298.04
8 Sikar 81 648 317.69
9 Dausa 80 640 302.78
10 Bhilwara 72 576 647.06
11 Nagaur 68 544 499.05
12 Tonk 67 536 326.84
13 Churu 65 520 201.72
14 Udaipur 59 472 195.18
15 Raj Samand 56 448 604.70
16 Bikaner 51 408 317.40
17 Ganganagar 51 408 272.02
18 Banswara 50 400 110.88
19 Dholpur 49 392 117.58
20 Kota 49 392 343.70
21 Bundi 48 384 125.63
22 Dungarpur 43 344 143.19
23 Jalor 42 336 224.68
24 Alwar 41 328 168.35
25 Sirohi 40 320 425.79
26 Chittaurgarh 36 288 178.22
27 Baran 35 280 118.70
28 Hanumangarh 34 272 136.77
29 Pratapgarh 26 208 93.90
30 Jaisalmer 25 200 145.82
31 Pali 18 144 84.29
32 Barmer 17 136 60.38
33 Jhalawar 10 80 17.87

Total 2,037 16,296 11,418.55


iv. District-wise PMEGP Performance in Rajasthan during FY2021-22 in terms of no of Units assisted,
Margin money (MM) subsidy disbursed and estimated employment generated is as follows:


S. No. District Units Assisted
Estimated
Employment
Generated

MM
(in Lakhs)

1 Jodhpur 208 1,664 1425.27
2 Sawai Madhopur 142 1,136 374.14
3 Jhunjhunun 138 1,104 344.50
4 Jaipur 130 1,040 632.08
5 Churu 122 976 318.05
6 Karoli 117 936 331.02
7 Udaipur 115 920 323.63
8 Ganganagar 109 872 276.32
9 Dausa 97 776 287.19
10 Bharatpur 90 720 322.61
11 Bikaner 90 720 208.02
12 Tonk 87 696 365.55
13 Bundi 78 624 180.78
14 Jhalawar 70 560 140.07
15 Alwar 67 536 238.80
16 Nagaur 67 536 303.54
17 Barmer 65 520 187.00
18 Banswara 64 512 149.19
19 Jalor 64 512 153.60
20 Sikar 63 504 246.02
21 Ajmer 62 496 271.34
22 Bhilwara 62 496 354.01
23 Kota 61 488 216.25
24 Sirohi 58 464 248.57
25 Hanumangarh 55 440 159.06
26 Pratapgarh 53 424 136.14
27 Dungarpur 46 368 141.23
28 Baran 44 352 56.05
29 Pali 41 328 159.36
30 Chittaurgarh 38 304 171.52
31 Dholpur 34 272 72.90
32 Raj Samand 33 264 154.47
33 Jaisalmer 29 232 76.30

Total 2,599 20,792 9,024.58


v. District-wise PMEGP Performance in Rajasthan during FY 2020-21 in terms of no of Units assisted,
Margin money (MM) subsidy disbursed and estimated employment generated is as follows:


S. No. District Units
Assisted

Estimated
Employment

Generated

MM
(in Lakhs)

1 Jodhpur 178 1,424 1063.94
2 Jaipur 157 1,256 713.76
3 Dausa 149 1,192 407.22
4 Jhalawar 126 1,008 245.79
5 Jhunjhunun 118 944 241.38
6 Bharatpur 114 912 397.93
7 Ganganagar 114 912 295.14
8 Udaipur 106 848 338.40
9 Churu 101 808 258.45
10 Sawai Madhopur 94 752 211.67
11 Bhilwara 89 712 444.69
12 Nagaur 89 712 370.75
13 Banswara 84 672 182.19
14 Kota 83 664 255.33
15 Ajmer 77 616 303.33
16 Bikaner 77 616 197.05
17 Alwar 76 608 258.93
18 Chittaurgarh 76 608 375.04
19 Tonk 76 608 255.35
20 Bundi 74 592 175.45
21 Hanumangarh 74 592 141.00
22 Karoli 70 560 152.37
23 Sikar 69 552 217.83
24 Sirohi 66 528 174.39
25 Raj Samand 63 504 258.18
26 Jalor 59 472 140.81
27 Baran 58 464 101.17
28 Pratapgarh 58 464 142.17
29 Barmer 55 440 97.29
30 Pali 53 424 163.02
31 Dungarpur 41 328 124.56
32 Jaisalmer 28 224 59.61
33 Dholpur 20 160 41.47

Total 2,772 22,176 8,805.66


vi. District-wise PMEGP Performance in Rajasthan during FY 2019-20 in terms of no of Units assisted,
Margin money (MM) subsidy disbursed and estimated employment generated is as follows:


S. No. District Units Assisted
Estimated
Employment
Generated

MM
(in Lakhs)

1 Sawai Madhopur 185 1,480 293.36
2 Jaipur 161 1,288 700.08
3 Jodhpur 143 1,144 685.10
4 Udaipur 141 1,128 368.22
5 Jhunjhunun 135 1,080 260.45
6 Kota 125 1,000 374.69
7 Jhalawar 122 976 226.38
8 Ganganagar 117 936 233.34
9 Bharatpur 116 928 299.74

10 Churu 115 920 284.73
11 Bikaner 114 912 221.33
12 Dausa 113 904 261.35
13 Karoli 105 840 208.90
14 Ajmer 92 736 289.08
15 Pratapgarh 89 712 149.86
16 Hanumangarh 85 680 167.80
17 Alwar 83 664 280.78
18 Tonk 81 648 256.08
19 Baran 80 640 117.70
20 Bundi 76 608 125.67
21 Sirohi 76 608 318.39
22 Nagaur 72 576 227.17
23 Bhilwara 70 560 294.39
24 Chittaurgarh 64 512 322.63
25 Pali 64 512 185.38
26 Jalor 63 504 92.41
27 Banswara 60 480 166.49
28 Barmer 60 480 113.03
29 Sikar 54 432 225.20
30 Dholpur 50 400 65.55
31 Dungarpur 45 360 123.56
32 Raj Samand 39 312 181.69
33 Jaisalmer 28 224 45.31

Total 3,023 24,184 8,165.84


2. SFURTI in Rajasthan:

Total 34 clusters have been approved in the state of Rajasthan under SFURTI with GoI assistance of Rs.
92.33 cr. Out of these 34 clusters, 20 are currently functional, were approved in the last five years, benefitting 11,801 artisans. The district wise details of functional SFURTI clusters approved in last 5 years in Rajasthan are as follows:


Sl.
No.

Name of the clusters District SFURTI
Assistance (Rs.

in lakhs)

Financial
Year

Total Artisans
benefitted

1 Bandhni & Bandhaej Tie &
Dye Cluster, Churu,
Rajasthan

Churu 225.06 2021-22 360

2 Barmer Handicraft Cluster Barmer 229.88 2020-21 890
3 Bharatpur Bee Keeping

Cluster
Bharatpur 435.12 2019-20 670

4 Deep Hast Shilp Wooden
Toys Cluster

Udaipur 150.01 2020-21 250

5 Garlic Processing and Value
Addition Cluster

Jhalawar 363.70 2020-21 710

6 Hand Embroidery and Applique Cluster

Jodhpur 353.43 2021-22 937

7 Hand Embroidery and Craft
Cluster

Jaisalmer 243.60 2020-21 726

8 Haldighati Flower
Processing Cluster

Rajsamand 243.92 2020-21 403

9 Kolsiya Tie & Dye Cluster Jhunjhunu 275.60 2020-21 349
10 Leather Craft Cluster Baran Baran 249.27 2020-21 337
11 Leather Craft Cluster Sikar Sikar 248.96 2020-21 325
12 Metal Craft Cluster Jodhpur 305.10 2020-21 657
13 Millet Processing and Value

Addition Cluster
Ajmer 325.00 2020-21 800

14 Pulse Processing Cluster Banswara 311.9 2020-21 685
15 Ranthambhore Katha Work

Cluster
Sawai Madhopur 199.19 2021-22 440

16 Stone Carving Cluster Karauli 351.51 2020-21 825
17 Tijara Fruit and Vegetable

Cluster
Alwar 233.20 2020-21 640

18 Urmul Natural Dyeing
Cluster

Bikaner 229.24 2019-20 650

19 Wood Carving Cluster Udaipur 180.26 2020-21 258
20 Wood Craft Cluster Jodhpur 395.23 2020-21 889

Total 5549.18  11,801


In the Banswara Parliamentary Constituency, one cluster, the "Pulse Processing Cluster," is functional, benefiting 685 artisans.

3. Khadi VikasYojana (KVY): The scheme is implemented for promotion and development of Khadi sector i.e. Cotton, Woollen, Silk through the existing schemes like (1) Modified Market Development Assistance (MMDA), (2) Interest Subsidy Eligibility Certificate (ISEC), etc.


Funds Disbursed in Rajasthan State in MMDA and ISEC Scheme
                                                                                             (Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr. No. Years MMDA ISEC
1 2019-20 1052.60 92.34
2 2020-21 651.74 84.27
3 2021-22 753.22 94.88
4 2022-23 372.10 56.73
5 2023-24 (Provisional) 1009.66 86.36


4. Gramodyog Vikas Yojana (GVY): Gramodyog Vikas Yojana (GVY) is one of the component of Khadi Gramodyog Vikas Yojana (KGVY) for promotion and development of village industries through common facilities, technological modernization, training etc. & other support and services for promotion of village Industries.


i. Employment generated in Rajasthan State during last 5 Years under Honey Mission & Kumhar Sashaktikaran programme under GVY:

Sr. No Year Honey Mission Kumhar Sashaktikaran
programme (Pottery industry)

1 2019-20 205 4640
2 2020-21 100 4860
3 2021-22 - 3200
4 2022-23 270 -
5 2023-24

(Provisional) 40 2160


ii. Number of Toolkit Distributed under Gramodyog Vikas Yojana (GVY) in Rajasthan State during last 5 Years under Leather Footwear Activity, Agarbatti industry and Rural Engineering and New Technology Industry:

Sr.
No Year Leather Footwear

Activity
Agarbatti
industry

Rural Engineering and New
Technology Industry

1 2019-20 420  -   -
2 2020-21 - - -
3 2021-22 - 90 700
4 2022-23 200 40 60
5 2023-24

(Provisional) 210 - 180


iii. Funds Disbursed in Rajasthan State under Gramodyog Vikas Yojana (KGVY):

(Rs. in lakhs)

Year

Funds Disbursed in Rajasthan State

Honey
Mission

Handmade
Paper

Industry

Mineral
Based

Industry
(Pottery)

Rural
Engineering

And New
Technology

Industry
(Turn-wood,
Waste-wood,

etc.)

Wellness
and

Cosmetic
Industry

(Agarbatti,
etc.)

Leather
Industry

(footwear)


Service
Industry
(Mobile
and AC
repair,

etc.)

2019-20 92.74 97.15 7.96 - - - -
2020-21 42.18 99.05 36.43 108.78 13.18 27.40 -
2021-22 113.10 31.95 12.10 37.80 - 10.80 -
2022-23 24.99 71.00 60.00 36.15 20.00 14.45 3.93

